
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 Thursday, 14th September, 
2023 
at 5.30 pm 

 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, 
Southampton 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Blackman (Chair) 

Councillor Y Frampton 
Councillor Galton 
Councillor Moulton 
Councillor Dr Paffey 
Councillor Quadir 
Councillor Evemy 
Councillor Lambert 
Councillor Greenhalgh 
 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Francis Otieno, Primary Parent Governor 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 

 
 Contacts 

 

 Emily Goodwin 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 2302 
Email: emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Mark Pirnie 

Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee. 
 
Role of Overview and Scrutiny 
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions:  

 Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 
and after decisions taken.   

 Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.   

 Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 
affect the City and its citizens.   

Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power 
to change the decision themselves.  
 
Southampton: Corporate Plan 2022-2030 sets out the four key outcomes: 

 Strong Foundations for Life.- For peop
[...]
ing purposes. The meeting may be recorded by the press 
or members of the public.  Any person or organisation filming, recording, or broadcasting any meeting 
of the Council is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting from them doing so.  Details of the 
Council’s Guidance on the recording of meetings is available on the Council’s website. 
 



 

Smoking Policy: - The Council operates a no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 
 

Dates of Meetings for the Municipal Year: 
 

2023 2024 

10 August 11 January 

14 September 01 February 

12 October 07 March 

9 November 11 April 

14 December  

 
 

 
CONDUCT OF MEETING 

 

TERMS OF REFERENCE  BUSINESS TO BE DISCUSSED 

The general role and terms of reference for the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee, together with those for all Scrutiny 
Panels, are set out in Part 2 (Article 6) of the 
Council’s Constitution, and their particular roles 
are set out in Part 4 (Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules – paragraph 5) of the 
Constitution. 

Only those items listed on the attached agenda 
may be considered at this meeting. 

 

 

RULES OF PROCEDURE QUORUM 

The meeting is governed by the Council 
Procedure Rules and the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules as set out in Part 4 of 
the Constitution. 

The minimum number of appointed Members 
required to be in attendance to hold the meeting is 
4. 

 

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

Members are required to disclose, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, both the 
existence and nature of any “Disclosable Pecuniary Interest” or “Other Interest”  they may have in 
relation to matters for consideration on this Agenda. 

 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

A Member must regard himself or herself as having a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter 
that they or their spouse, partner, a person they are living with as husband or wife, or a person with 
whom they are living as if they were a civil partner in relation to:  

(i) Any empl
[...]
o charitable purposes 

 Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy 
 

 
Principles of Decision Making 

All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

 respect for human rights; 

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The decision-
maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 
matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 

 



 

 

AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR  
 

 To elect the Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2023/24. 
 

3   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
4   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   
 

5   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

6   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

7   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 4) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 10 
August 2023 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 

 
8   FORWARD PLAN (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
 Report of the Scrutiny Manager enabling the Overview and Scrutiny Management 

Committee to examine the content of the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of 
interest or concern with the Executive. 

 
 
 



 

9   DRAFT CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY (Pages 11 - 78) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport recommending that the 
Committee review and provide feedback on the Council's draft Climate Change 
Strategy. 
 

10   HOW DO WE GET A BETTER DEAL FOR PRIVATE SECTOR RENTERS IN 
SOUTHAMPTON? - SCRUTINY INQUIRY TERMS OF REFERENCE (Pages 79 - 86) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Committee consider and 
approve the draft terms of reference for the scrutiny inquiry. 
 

11   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE (Pages 87 - 
94) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager enabling the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee to monitor and track progress on recommendations made to the Executive 
at previous meetings. 
 

Wednesday, 6 September 2023 Director – Legal, Governance and HR 
 



 

- 7 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 AUGUST 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Blackman (Chair), Y Frampton, Quadir, Evemy, Lambert, 
Greenhalgh, Fitzhenry and Houghton 
Appointed Members:   
 

Apologies: Councillor Dr Paffey 
Appointed Member: Rob Sanders 

 
12. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The Committee noted that Councillors Greenhalgh and Lambert were in attendance as 
a permanent replacement for Councillors Letts and Rayment in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 4.3.   
 
It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignations of Councillors S Galton 
and Moulton from the Committee, the Director of Legal, Governance and HR, acting 
under delegated powers, had appointed Councillors Houghton and Fitzhenry to replace 
them for the purposes of this meeting.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Dr Paffey and Appointed Member Rob 
Sanders. 
 
 

13. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

The Committee noted that Councillor Moulton had been nominated for the role of Vice 
Chair for the Municipal Year 2023/24, however the election could not be confirmed as 
Councillor Moulton was not in attendance. 
 
RESOLVED that the election of Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2023/24 would be 
deferred to the next meeting. 
 
 

14. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 13 July 2023 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

15. CONSIDERATION FOR THE FUTURE OF HOLCROFT HOUSE  

The Committee considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager which recommended 
that the Committee discussed the information contained within the appended briefing 
paper and, subject to agreement, provided feedback to the consultation process to be 
considered by the Executive when reaching a decision on the future of Holcroft House. 
 
Councillor Fielker, Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Housing; Mike Harris, Chief 
Executive; and Claire Edgar, Executive Director Wellbeing and Housing; were present 
and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



 

- 8 - 
 

 
RESOLVED 

1) That the Administration ensures that: 
a. the consultation on the future of Holcroft House is promoted via the normal 

channels utilised by the Council.  
b. the consultation is reviewed to ensure that the options are clear. 

2) That the Committee are provided with an overview of the provider market in 
Southampton and the surrounding area for residents with dementia requiring 
residential care. 

3) That the decision making report on the future of Holcroft House, that will be 
considered by Cabinet and the OSMC in September, includes detailed feedback 
on the outcomes from the consultation process, as well as the financial 
implications of the alternative options considered and rejected. 

4) That, reflecting the complexities relating to the financial implications of the 
available options, the Finance Business Partner for Adult Social Care is invited 
to attend the 14 September meeting of the OSMC.  

 
 

16. COUNCIL PERFORMANCE SCORECARD  

The Committee considered the report of the Leader and Chief Executive which 
provided the Committee with an overview of the Council’s performance up to the end of 
June 2023. 
 
Councillor Fielker, Deputy Leader; Mike Harris, Chief Executive; and  
Dan King, Service Lead - Intelligence and Strategic Analysis; were present and with the 
consent of the Chair addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that all 51 elected members would be given access to the Council’s 
Performance Report. 
 

 
17. FORWARD PLAN - REVENUE AND CAPITAL FINANCIAL MONITORING  

The Committee considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enabled the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the content of the Forward 
Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern with the Executive. 
 
REVENUE AND CAPITAL FINANCIAL MONITORING 
 
The Committee considered the briefing papers attached to this item detailing the 
forthcoming Cabinet Decisions regarding the Revenue and Capital Financial Monitoring 
for the period to the end of June 2023. 
 
Councillor Letts, Cabinet Member for Finance and Change; Mike Harris, Chief 
Executive; Mel Creighton, Executive Director of Resources; and Keith Petty, Senior 
Finance Business Officer were present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: that on consideration of the briefing paper relating to the forthcoming 
Cabinet Decisions on Revenue and Capital Financial Monitoring for the period to the 
end of June 2023, the Committee recommended that an overview of the outcomes from 

Page 2



 

- 9 - 
 

the Council’s voluntary redundancy scheme would be circulated to the Committee when 
available. 
 
 

18. SCRUTINY INQUIRY 2023/24 - SHORTLIST  

The Committee considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager which asked that the 
Committee considered the shortlisted subjects and identified a preferred topic for the 
2023/24 inquiry. 
 
Councillor Windle was present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the 
meeting.  Councillors Bunday, Barbour, Bogle, and Wood had provided written 
information in support of suggested subjects which were shared at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that after consideration of the shortlisted subjects, as set out in paragraph 
8 of the report, the Committee concluded that, whilst all the topics were important the 
scrutiny inquiry for 2023/24 would be an investigation into a better deal for private 
sector renters in Southampton.  The Committee requested that the Scrutiny Manager 
bring forward terms of reference for the inquiry at the September meeting. 
 
 

19. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

The Committee noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enabled the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and track progress on 
recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 
 
 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: FORWARD PLAN 

DATE OF DECISION: 14 SEPTEMBER 2023 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Corporate Services 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) to 
examine the content of the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern 
with the Executive to ensure that forthcoming decisions made by the Executive benefit 
local residents. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee discuss the items listed in paragraph 3 of the 
report to highlight any matters which Members feel should be taken 
into account by the Executive when reaching a decision. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable Members to identify any matters which they feel Cabinet should 
take into account when reaching a decision. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The Council’s Forward Plan for Executive Decisions from 19 September 2023 
has been published.  The following issues were identified for discussion with 
the Decision Maker: 

Portfolio Decision Requested By 

Adults, Health & 
Housing 

Holcroft House options Cllr Blackman  

 

4. Briefing papers responding to the items identified by members of the 
Committee are appended to this report.  Members are invited to use the 
papers to explore the issues with the decision maker. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

5. The details for the items ident
[...]


 

   
 

____________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT: HOLCROFT HOUSE OPTIONS 

DATE:   14 SEPTEMBER 2023 

RECIPIENT:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

THIS IS NOT A DECISION PAPER 
 

SUMMARY: 
 

At a meeting on 19 September 2023 Cabinet will consider a report of the Cabinet 
Member for Adults, Health and Housing on Holcroft House. The Cabinet report and 
appendices will be published on 11 September 2023. 

 
BACKGROUND and BRIEFING DETAILS: 

  
1. The Cabinet report on the options for Holcroft House will be published on 11 

September 2023.  Public consultation has been undertaken on proposals relating to the 
future of Holcroft House, a 34-bedroom residential home in Thornhill that provides 
short and long term care for adults living with dementia. 

 

  RESOURCE/POLICY/FINANCIAL/LEGAL/RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS: 
 
2. Details will be set out in the Executive decision making report published on 11 

September 2023 - Agenda for Cabinet on Tuesday, 19th September, 2023, 4.30 pm | 
Southampton City Council. 
 

Appendices/Supporting Information: 
 
3. Details will be set out in the Executive decision making report published on 11 

September 2023 - Agenda for Cabinet on Tuesday, 19th September, 2023, 4.30 pm | 
Southampton City Council. 
 

 

 Further Information Available From: 

 

Name: Vernon Nosal – Director of 
Operations, Adults Social Care 

Tel:  023 8254 5600 

E-mail:  vernon.nosal@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 1

https://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=7016&Ver=4
https://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=7016&Ver=4
https://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=7016&Ver=4
https://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=7016&Ver=4
mailto:vernon.nosal@southampton.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: DRAFT CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY & ACTION PLAN  

DATE OF DECISION: 14 SEPTEMBER 2023 

REPORT OF: CLLR KEOGH 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT & TRANSPORT 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director for Place 

 Name  Adam Wilkinson Tel: 023 8254 5853 

 E-mail: Adam.wilkinson@southampton.gov.uk 

Author Title Sustainability Service Manager 

 Name  Steve Guppy  Tel: 02380 917525 

 E-mail: Steve.Guppy@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Southampton City Council declared a climate emergency in 2019 and soon after set 
itself the challenge of being a net zero organisation by 2030. More recently, the 
Southampton City Council Corporate Plan (2022-2030) sets a vision for a zero carbon 
city by 2035, so that the council can be part of the solution to tackling climate change.  

This strategy and action plan is Southampton City Council’s response to the climate 
emergency and provides the framework for the Council’s actions to deliver net zero 
carbon.  It builds upon the actions introduced in the Green City Plan 2030 and explores 
in more detail why tackling climate change is important; priorities requiring attention; 
the outcomes we want to achieve; and, the wider benefits on offer. Key projects and 
actions to achieve those outcomes are provided with timescales. 

Originally named the ‘Net Zero Strategy’ when presented for public consultation in early 
2023, the current title reflects the feedback received and the subsequent inclusion of 
climate adaptation and resilience measures and an action plan.  

The current version has been developed following a thorough process of internal and 
external engagement to ensure our approach remains ambitious whilst also being 
achievable in its scale and scope, and strikes the right balance for SCC and those 
service areas who have more direct responsibility for delivering the actions. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee reviews and 
provides feedback on the appended Climate Change Strategy and Action 
Plan prior to it being presented to Cabinet in November 2023 for 
adoption.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 9



REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Committee to scrutinise the Draft Climate Change Strategy and 
Action Plan prior to adoption.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. Not applicable. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The scientific consensus is that human induced climate change has already 
started. Our world is warming causing more extreme weather events, and sea 
levels to rise. The consequences include increased flooding, more frequent 
and severe heat waves, water scarcity, more pollution, and loss of biodiversity. 
There will be a detrimental impact on people’s lives including health, and 
damage to homes and businesses. Climate change is already having an 
impact, with parts of the UK reaching over 40oC in July 2022.  

4. To lead by example, and contribute to reducing emissions across the city, our 
Climate Change Strategy addresses our aim for the council to be net zero 
carbon by 2030 (across scope 1 and 2 emissions). Scope 3 emissions targets 
will be set when an adequate reporting method has been established. 

5. In order to take action to reduce emissions, we need to understand and 
measure where they come from in the first place. Scopes are the most widely 
used method of categorising an organisation’s emissions. Scope 1 are direct 
emissions that the council controls, mainly from fossil fuel use such as for 
heating or our vehicles. Scope 2 are indirect emissions generated from 
producing the energy used in our buildings. This is mainly electricity use. 

6. Scope 3 are indirect emissions from sources the council uses but does not own 
or control, but can influence such as staff travel, all goods and services bought 
by t
[...]
 in Southampton.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee consider and approve the draft terms of 
reference for the scrutiny inquiry.  

 (ii) That authority is delegated to the Scrutiny Manager, in consultation 
with the Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel, to finalise the inquiry 
plan. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel to commence the scrutiny inquiry. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

5. According to the English Housing Survey in 2020 to 2021, the Private Rented 
Sector (PRS) accounted for 4.4 million (19%) households in England, housing 
over 11 million people.   

6. The Government White Paper, A Fairer Private Rented Sector published in 
June 2022 outlined that everyone deserves to live in a safe and decent home 
and stated that most landlords and agents treat their tenants fairly and 
provide good quality and safe homes. However, the white paper noted that 

Page 79

Agenda Item 10

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/a-fairer-private-rented-sector/a-fairer-private-rented-sector


this is not universal practice and too many of the 4.4 million households that 
rent privately live in poor conditions, paying a large proportion of their income 
to do so, with the threat of sudden eviction hanging over them. 

7. In England, despite improvements over the past decade, over a fifth of 
privately rented homes (21%) are non-decent, and 12% have serious 
‘Category 1’ hazards, which pose an imminent risk to renters’ health and 
safety.1 

8. Private renters spend an average of 31% of their income, including housing 
support, on rent. In comparison, those buying their home with a mortgage 
spent 18% of their household income on mortgage payments and social 
renters paid 27% of their income on rent.2 

9. In Southampton 29.2% of households live in private rented sector 
accommodation (approximately 30,000). This is the highest out of our ONS 
comparator cities3 and has increased from 24.9% in 2011.4 

10. Data published in June 2023 identified that the median monthly rent in 
Southampton was £8755.  This is £50 higher than the national median. 

11. More broadly, Southampton is a growing city. The population increased by 
5.1%, from just under 236,900 in 2011 to around 248,900 in 2021. There are 
approximately 30,000 higher education students studying in Southampton 
and both universities anticipate the number of students studying at the 
institutions to increase over the coming years. These trends create housing 
challenges for all tenures as well as concerns about affordability, especially 
for low income households.  

12. Reflecting the size of the private rented sector in Southampton, the link 
between poor quality housing and poor health and wellbeing, educational 
attainment and productivity outcomes6, and the concerns referenced in 
paragraph 6 relating to poor quality housing, high costs and insecurity, this 
Committee, at its meeting on 10th August 2023, agreed that getting a better 
deal for private sector renters in Southampton would be the subject of the 
2023/24 scrutiny inquiry.  Attached as Appendix 1 are draft terms of reference 
and an outline project plan for the proposed inquiry.  Members are 
recommended to consider and approve the draft terms of reference for the 
scrutiny inquiry to enable the inquiry to commence. 

13. The final report and recommendations of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel will be 
considered by the OSMC prior to Cabinet to ensure that the review has met 
the agreed terms of reference set by this Committee. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

                                            
1 English Housing Survey 2020 to 2021 
2 English Housing Survey 2020 to 2021 
3 Census 2021 - Microsoft Power BI 
4 How life has changed in Southampton: Census 2021 (ons.gov.uk) 
5 Private rental market summary statistics in England - Office for National Statistics 
(ons.gov.uk
[...]
age 85



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO 
THE EXECUTIVE 

DATE OF DECISION: 14 SEPTEMBER 2023 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Corporate Services 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee considers the responses from the Executive to 
recommendations from previous meetings and provides feedback. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Committee in assessing the impact and consequence of 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made to the 
Executive at previous meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee (OSMC).  It also contains a summary of action taken by the 
Executive in response to the recommendations. 

4. The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the OSMC 
confirms acceptance of the items marked as completed they will be removed 
from the list.  In cases where action on the recommendation is outstanding or 
the Committee does not accept the matter has been adequately completed, it 
will be kept on the list and reported back to the next meeting.  It will remain on 
the list until such time as the Committee accepts the recommendation as 
completed.  Rejected recommendations will only be removed from the list 
after being reported to the OSMC. 

Page 87
[...]
?utm_ID=&utm_medium=email&utm_name=&utm_source=govdelivery


 

  

  
Annex 1 - SCC FTE numbers  

 

P
age 94


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	Minutes

	8 Forward Plan
	Appendix 1 - Holcroft House briefing paper.docx

	9 Draft Climate Change Strategy
	Enc. 1 Draft Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan

	10 How do we get a better deal for Private Sector Renters in Southampton? - Scrutiny Inquiry Terms of Reference
	Appendix 1 -Draft inquiry terms of reference and outline inquiry plan.docx

	11 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive
	Monitoring - Appendix 1.docx




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 10 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Blackman (Chair), Y Frampton, Galton, Moulton (except 
items 23-25), Dr Paffey, Quadir, Evemy, Lambert and Greenhalgh 
Appointed Member: Rob Sanders 
 

 
 

20. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR 

  

RESOLVED: that Councillor Moulton be elected as Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 
2023 – 2024 
 
 

21. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 10 August 2023  be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

22. FORWARD PLAN  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enabled the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the content of the Forward 
Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern with the Executive. 
 
HOLCROFT HOUSE  
The Committee considered the briefing paper attached to this item detailing the 
forthcoming Cabinet Decision regarding Holcroft House. 
 
Keith Morrell, Linda Hayse, Chris Hodgson, Amanda Guest and other representatives 
of Holcroft House residents and their families, Councillor Powell-Vaughan; Hayley 
Garner, Unite Branch Secretary and representatives of staff at Holcroft House; 
Councillor Fielker, Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Housing; Paula Johnston, 
Head of Quality, Governance & Professional Development, Adult Social Care; and Paul 
Ring, Finance Business Partner, Adult Social Care were present and with the consent 
of the Chair addressed the meeting. 
 
Councillor Moulton moved that the Committee request that the Cabinet Decision is 
delayed in order to enable the Committee to scrutinise the plans and the views of 
residents.  Upon being put to the vote this motion was not passed on a recorded vote. 
 
RECORDED VOTE to support the Motion by Councillor Moulton to delay the Cabinet 
Decision: 
FOR: Councillors Moulton and Galton 
AGAINST: Councillors Evemy, Y Frampton, Paffey, and Quadir 



 

- 11 - 
 

 
The Committee unanimously agreed the remaining recommendations as set out below. 
 
 
RESOLVED: on consideration of the briefing paper relating to the forthcoming Cabinet 
Decision Holcroft House the Committee recommended: 
 

i) That, for the Cabinet meeting on 19 September, clarity should be provided 
around the specific works that had been identified as being required that have 
necessitated the increase in both the costs of the project and the timescales 
involved. 

ii) That the questions raised by Unite relating to Holcroft House would be circulated 
to the Committee. 

iii) That the Committee would be provided with written clarification with regards to 
the suggestion that resources may have been transferred from the Holcroft 
House budget to support the maintenance of the Glen Lee building. 

iv) That the Committee would be provided with an audit trail of the decision made by 
the Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Housing to halt the fire safety 
remediation works in January 2023.  The audit trail should include the forum for 
the decision, and how the decision was made.   

 
 

23. DRAFT CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Transport which recommended that the Committee reviewed and provided feedback on 
the Council’s draft Climate Change Strategy. 
 
Councillor Keogh, Cabinet Member for Transport and District Regeneration; Steve 
Guppy, Service Manager: Sustainability; Melanie Roberston, Interim Sustainability 
Projects Officer were present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i) That, to improve understanding and potentially raise revenue, consideration 
should be given to offering Carbon Literacy Training to Green City Charter 
partners; and 

ii)  That, to change behaviours, consideration should be given to opportunities to 
discuss sustainable transport options with religious leaders in the city. 

 
 

24. HOW DO WE GET A BETTER DEAL FOR PRIVATE SECTOR RENTERS IN 
SOUTHAMPTON? - SCRUTINY INQUIRY TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager which recommended 
that the Committee considered and approved the draft terms of reference for the 
scrutiny inquiry. 
 



 

- 12 - 
 

Councillor Windle and Mark Pirnie, Scrutiny Manager were present and with the 
consent of the Chair addressed the meeting. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 

i) that the Committee approved the draft terms of reference for the scrutiny inquiry 
ii) that authority was delegated to the Scrutiny Manager, in consultation with the 

Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel, to finalise the inquiry plan. 
 
 

25. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

 

The Committee received and noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enabled 
the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and track progress on 
recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 
 
 

 


